

Palaniswami wins defamation case against brother of Kodanad case accused

Chennai, Nov 8: Madras High Court on Thursday ordered C Dhanapal, the elder brother of the prime accused in the Kodanad heist-cum-murder case, to pay Rs 1.10 crores in damages to AIADMK general secretary Edappadi K Palaniswami for defamatory statements.

Dhanapal, the brother of Kanagaraj who died in a road accident days after the heist at late Chief Minister J Jayalalithaa's summer retreat in The Nilgiris, had made statements linking Palaniswami with the burglary that took place in April 2017.

Justice R M T Teekaa Raman restrained Dhanapal from making “defamatory statements” against Palaniswami. The judge passed orders on a civil suit filed by Palaniswami, former CM, accusing Dhanapal of having caused “great damage” to his reputation and four decades of political life by spreading canards against him.

Dhanapal, who was also arrested in the case, had told reporters in 2023 that Palaniswami, and three of his close associates, including two former ministers, had “brainwashed” his brother Kanagaraj to commit the crime. Kanagaraj used to drive Jayalalithaa's car in Kodanad.

Kodanad was the summer retreat of Jayalalithaa since she and her

long-time aide V K Sasikala bought the sprawling bungalow in Kothagiri in early 1990s. The former chief minister would visit the bungalow often when her party, AIADMK, was occupying the Opposition benches in the Assembly.

In April 2017, five months after Jayalalithaa's death, the bungalow was in the news yet again. A group of men, allegedly led by Jayalalithaa's driver Kanagaraj, entered the premises forcibly after killing a security guard and grievously injuring another to rob off “valuables.”

CADD Centre hosts International Design Competition

Chennai, Nov 8: CADD Centre proudly hosted its highly anticipated International Design Competition '24 (IDC'24), a celebration of creativity, innovation, and engineering excellence. The grand finale, held at Welcom-hotel by ITC Hotels in Chennai, brought together industry leaders, esteemed guests, and aspiring student designers to celebrate the remarkable talent within the design community.IDC'24 saw impressive participation, with 31,000 students from across India competing in categories of Product Design, Building Design, and Electrical & Electronics Design.

Reaching out to 500 plus colleges, students embarked on a rigorous journey, starting with the Knowledge Hunt for foundational skills, progressing through Talent Hunt phases from ideation to model creation, and culminating in the Skill Hunt design challenge. The finale brought together the top 22 teams from Tamil Nadu, Karnataka, Maharashtra, and Kerala, showcasing exceptional talent and creativity.

The keynote address was delivered by Dr. Suresh Kumar, Head of Cabin & Cabin Systems at Daimler India Commercial Vehicles, who emphasized the role of innovation in the automotive

School of Allied Health Sciences conducts human chain on World Cancer Day

Chennai, Nov 8: School of Allied Health Sciences, Department of Radiology & Imaging Technology, Youth Red Cross & National Service Scheme jointly organized Human Chain Formation and Free medical camp on the occasion of World Cancer Day-2024 under the theme of “Close the care gap”.

The event was conducted under the guidance of our Honourable

Chancellor Dr. A. S. Ganesan and as per the advice ofProf. Dr.B.Sendilkumar,Dean,Faculty of Allied Health Sciences on 07.11.2024 at Indian Red Cross society office, Chengalpattu at 10:00 am.

Muthuraj, Director Incharge, School of Allied Health Sciences, Chennai campus delivered the welcome address and felicitated the chief guests.

Pugazhenthii Ganesh, Deputy Superintendent of Police, Chengalpattu District was invited as chief guest. The event featured a human chain formation and a medical camp aimed at providing free health check-ups and educational resources. The event was organized to raise awareness about cancer prevention, early detection, and treatment.

Steelage gets BIS Class A certification

Chennai, Nov 8: Steelage, a pioneer in physical security solutions for over 90 years in India, has become the first player in the industry to achieve the Bureau of Indian Standards (BIS) Class A certification (under IS 17541) for its Modular Vault Solution. This achievement reinforces STEELAGE's position as an innovation leader dedicated

to developing the highest quality security products for its customers. The Class A BIS certification is a significant milestone that reflects the brand's commitment to excellence. It assures customers that the Modular Vault Solution meets rigorous regulatory requirements, providing reliable protection for valuable assets.

“With a customer-first approach,

our R&D efforts are focused on introducing a range of relevant solutions in categories like Safes, Vaults, and High-Security Locks, to meet the enhanced security needs of our diverse customer base across sectors like Banking, Jewellery, Logistics, and Retail, etc.” said Anirban Mukhuti, Head of Marketing and Product Management, Asia.

Utkarsh Small Finance Bank unveils sustainability report

Chennai, Nov 8: Utkarsh Small Finance Bank Limited proudly announces the release of its inaugural Sustainability Report for FY 2023-24, marking a significant milestone in the Bank's journey towards integrating Environmental, Social, and Governance (ESG) principles into its core operations. This comprehensive report, titled “U-SUSTAIN,” highlights the Bank's strategic initiatives and achievements in promoting sustainable development and responsible banking.

ESG Strategy: Detailed insights into the Bank's ESG policy, climate risk management, and

sustainable resource consumption. Environmental Initiatives: Achievements in energy efficiency, waste management, and the adoption of green technologies. Social Impact: Efforts in financial inclusion, community engagement, and employee diversity and development. Governance: Strong governance framework ensuring transparency, accountability, and ethical business practices.

Commenting on the Sustainability Report, Govind Singh, MD & CEO, Utkarsh Small Finance Bank Limited, “We are delighted to present our first Sustainability Report, which underscores our

unwavering commitment to ESG principles. At Utkarsh Small Finance Bank Limited, we believe that sustainable banking is not just a responsibility but a path to creating long-term value for our stakeholders. This report reflects our dedication to fostering a resilient and inclusive financial ecosystem while addressing the pressing environmental and social challenges of our time.”

The full Sustainability Report is now available on the Bank's official website. Stakeholders and the public are encouraged to visit www.utkarsh.bank to access the detailed report and learn more about the Bank's ESG initiatives.

MODIFI gets strategic investment from SMBC

New Delhi, Nov 8: MODIFI, a leading global platform in B2B Buy Now, Pay Later (BNPL) solutions, announced the successful completion of a \$15 million funding round led by SMBC Asia Rising Fund with participation from existing investors Maersk, IntesaSanPaolo, Heliad and other top-tier global investors. Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation (SMBC), one of Japan's leading banks and a major financial force in the APAC region, brings both capital and strategic alignment to the partnership.

joint initiatives, MODIFI and SMBC aim to empower SMEs with innovative cross-border financing solutions. “The funding underscores the strength of our business and the confidence our investors have in our vision for

the future,” said Nelson Holzner, CEO and Co-founder of MODIFI. “As global commerce evolves, MODIFI is at the forefront, providing innovative solutions that empower businesses to scale and succeed across borders.”

NAME CHANGE

I, MOHAMED SAMEENA FATHIMA ABDUL RAZAK, D/O, Mohamed Asan Razak, DATE OF BIRTH 27.08.1990, residing at NO.40, Thiruvenkadam Street, Pudupet, Annasalai, Chennai -600002. Shall henceforth be known as MOHAMED SAMEENA FATHIMA MOHAMED SAMEENA FATHIMA ABDUL RAZAK

ABIRAMI FINANCIAL SERVICES (INDIA) LIMITED						
REGD.OFFICE: OLD NO. 11, NEW NO.2, PARTHASARATHY PURAM, 2ND STREET, T.NAGAR, CHENNAI - 600 017						
Phone : 044-4953 0954 Email: abi@afslindia.in Website: www.afslindia.in CIN: L65993TN1993PLC024661 GSTIN : 33AAAC3210D1ZP						
Un-audited Financial Results for the Quarter ended September 30, 2024						
(Rupees in Lacs)						
Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half -Year Ended		Year Ended
	September 30, 2024 (Un-audited)	June 30, 2024 (Un-audited)	September 30, 2023 (Un-audited)	September 30, 2024 (Un-audited)	September 30, 2023 (Un-audited)	31/03/2024 (Audited)
1. (a) Income from Operations	-	-	-	-	-	-
2. (b) Other Income	35.77	43.62	44.52	79.39	76.72	183.13
3.Total Income (1+2)	35.77	43.62	44.52	79.39	76.72	183.13
4. Expenditure						
Cost of Materials Consumed	-	-	-	-	-	-
Purchase of Stock in Trade	-	-	-	-	-	-
Changes in Inventories of raw material	-	-	-	-	-	-
Employees cost	6.97	5.31	5.62	12.28	9.94	26.60
Finance Cost	0.01	0.42	0.00	0.43	0.00	1.25
Depreciation	0.13	0.09	0.20	0.22	0.40	0.79
Other expenditure	11.86	8.25	17.93	20.11	27.76	45.32
Total Expenses	18.97	14.08	23.75	33.05	38.10	73.96
5. Profit/(loss) before tax and exceptional items (3-4)	16.80	29.54	20.77	46.34	38.62	109.16
6. Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
7. Profit/(loss) before tax (5 - 6)	16.80	29.54	20.77	46.34	38.62	109.16
8.Tax expenses						
Current tax	2.75	7.25	9.00	10.00	10.00	29.69
Deferred tax	-	-	-	-	-	(65.67)
Total tax Expenses	2.75	7.25	9.00	10.00	10.00	(35.98)
9. Profit/(loss) for the period from continuing operations (7 - 8)	14.05	22.29	11.77	36.34	28.62	145.14
10. Profit/(loss) from discontinuing operations	-	-	-	-	-	-
11. Tax expenses of discontinued operations	-	-	-	-	-	-
12.Profit/(loss) from discontinuing operations (after tax) (10-11)	-	-	-	-	-	-
13.Profit/(loss) for the period (9+12)	14.05	22.29	11.77	36.34	28.62	145.14
14.Other Comprehensive income, net of income tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
a (i) items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
(ii) income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
b (i) items that will be reclassified to profit or loss						
(ii) income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss						
Total other comprehensive income,net of income tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
15.Total comprehensive income/(loss), net of income tax (13+14)	14.05	22.29	11.77	36.34	28.62	145.14
16. Paid-up equity share capital (Face value: Rs.10/- per share.)	540.00	540.00	540.00	540.00	540.00	540.00
17.Earnings per share(Rs)(not annualised)						
Basic Diluted	0.26	0.41	0.22	0.67	0.53	2.69
Note:						
1. The above Financial Results for the Q/E: September 30, 2024 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 07-NOV-2024.						
2. The Limited Review report issued by the Statutory Auditor in respect of Financial Results for the Q/E:September 30, 2024 was taken on record by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 07-NOV-2024.						
3. Figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever required.\						
4. Status of Investor Complaints: Pending at the beginning of quarter-Nil. Complaints received and disposed off during the quarter-Nil. Pending at the end of the quarter-Nil.						
5.Statement of Standalone assets and liabilities						
(Rupees in Lacs)						
Particulars	As at September 30, 2024	As at September 30, 2023	As at March 31, 2024			
Assets						
Non - Current assets						
Property,plant and equipment	1.21	1.13	0.73			
Investments	112.36	73.11	89.34			
Other non-current assets	3.31	13.14	1.69			
	116.87	87.39	91.76			
Current assets						
Cash and Cash equivalents	1,854.53	1,826.66	1,887.02			
Other current assets	82.62	454.18	127.69			
	1,937.15	2,280.83	2,014.72			
Total -Assets	2,054.02	2,368.22	2,106.48			
Equity and Liabilities						
Equity						
Equity share capital	540.00	540.00	540.00			
Other Equity	1,422.45	1,404.59	1,521.12			
	1,962.45	1,944.59	2,061.12			
Non Current Liability						
Borrowings	-	-	-			
Current Liabilities						
Other Current Liabilities	51.88	13.35	15.67			
Provisions	39.69	410.28	29.69			
	91.57	423.63	45.36			
Total Equity and Liabilities	2,054.02	2,368.22	2,106.48			
6. Net profit reconciliation						
The reconciliation of net profit reported in accordance with the previous Indian GAAP to total comprehensive income in accordance with Ind AS for its corresponding quarter of the previous year as required by SEBI is given below:						
(Rupees in Lacs)						
Particulars	Standalone					
	Unaudited		Audited			
	Quarter ended September 30, 2024	Quarter ended September 30, 2023	Year ended 31.03.2024			
Net profit for the period as per GAAP	14.05	11.77	145.14			
Less:						
Actural Gain/ (Loss) on other comprehensive Income						
Net profit under IND AS (A)	14.05	11.77	145.14			
Other comprehensive Income						
Transaction cost relating to buyback *	-	(209.83)	-			
Transaction cost relating to Dividend	(135.00)	(108.00)	-			
Other comprehensive Income (B)	(135.00)	(317.83)	-			
Total Comprehensive Income for the period under IND AS (A+B)	(120.95)	(306.06)	145.14			
For Abirami Financial Services (India) Limited						
Sd/-						
S. CHITHRA						
Whole Time Director						
DIN- 00292725						
Place : Chennai						
Date : 7.11.2024						

AMARJOTHI SPINNING MILLS LTD.,							
Regd. Office: 157, Kumaran Road,Tirupur - 641 601							
E-mail: mill@amarjothi.net Website: www.amarjothi.net							
CIN : L17111TZ1987PLC002090 Phone: 0421 4311600							
Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024							
(Rs in Lakhs)							
S. No	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half year ended		Year ended
		30.09.2024	30.06.2024	30.09.2023	30.09.2024	30.09.2023	31.03.2024
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Total Income from Operations	5574.42	5960.13	3730.43	11534.55	8546.04	18945.39
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before tax, exceptional items and / or extraordinary items)	383.51	404.23	399.94	787.74	582.77	1423.27
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after exceptional items and / or extraordinary items)	383.51	404.23	399.94	787.74	582.77	1423.27
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after exceptional items and / or extraordinary items)	316.51	322.16	333.18	650.12	485.49	801.90
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	316.51	322.16	333.18	650.12	485.49	801.90
6	Equity Share Capital	675.00	675.00	675.00	675.00	675.00	675.00
7	Other Equity as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the Previous Year						17,385.23
8	Earnings Per Share (of Rs.10/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations)						
	a. Basic	4.69	4.77	4.94	9.63	7.19	11.88
	b. Diluted	4.69	4.77	4.94	9.63	7.19	11.88

Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2024							
(Rs in Lakhs)							
S. No	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half year ended		Year ended
		30.09.2024	30.06.2024	30.09.2023	30.09.2024	30.09.2023	31.03.2024
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Total Income from Operations	5347.79	7874.20	3743.32	13221.99	8578.31	20189.09
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before tax, exceptional items and / or extraordinary items)	393.25	412.33	403.28	805.58	594.59	1441.09
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period before tax (after exceptional items and / or extraordinary items)	393.25	412.33	403.28	805.58	594.59	1441.09
4	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after exceptional items and / or extraordinary items)	324.55	328.61	335.96	664.85	495.34	818.18
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	324.55	328.61	335.96	664.85	495.34	818.18
6	Equity Share Capital	675.00	675.00	675.00	675.00	675.00	675.00
7	Other Equity as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the Previous Year	-	-	-	-	-	18,664.72
8	Earnings Per Share (of Rs.10/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations)						
	a. Basic	4.81	4.87	4.98	9.85	6.81	12.12
	b. Diluted	4.81	4.87	4.98	9.85	6.81	12.12

Notes:

1. The above unaudited financial results for the quarter ended 30th Sep 2024 are as per the notified Indian Accounting Standards(Ind AS) under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2016 as amended. The above results have been reviewed by the Audit committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 7th November, 2024 and subject to limited review by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.

2. The above is an extract of the detailed format of the Quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the quarterly financial results are available on the website of Stock Exchange - BSE Limited (www.bseindia.com) and also on the Company's website www.amarjothi.net

3. The Operations of the Company relates to only one Segment namely, yarn manufacturing.

Place : Tirupur
Date : 07.11.2024

For Amarjothi Spinning Mills Ltd.,
R. JAICHANDER
Joint Managing Director